## **RESOLUTION NO. 12261**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH MARICOPA COUNTY TO RECEIVE \$50,000 OF COMMUNITY SOLUTIONS FUNDING FOR THE PURCHASE OF NEW AIR CONDITIONING UNITS THAT THE CITY OF MESA WILL INSTALL AT THE MESA HISTORICAL MUSEUM AUDITORIUM.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: Authorizing and directing the City Manager, or his designee, to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement, and any related amendments or supplements thereto, with Maricopa County to receive Community Solutions Funding from Maricopa County to be used to purchase six new air conditioning units that the City of Mesa will install at the Mesa Historical Museum auditorium.

<u>Section 2:</u> Approval by the City Attorney or designee and signature by the City Manager, or designee, of the Intergovernmental Agreement, and any related amendments or supplements thereto, shall constitute conclusive evidence of this City Council's approval thereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Mesa, Maricopa County, Arizona this 9th day of September, 2024.

	APPROVED:	APPROVED:	
	Mayor		
ATTEST:			
City Clerk			